SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.24 (ID # 22182) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, July 11, 2023

FROM : HUMAN RESOURCES:

SUBJECT: HUMAN RESOURCES: Adoption of Resolution No. 2023-167 Delegating Authority for Local Safety Member and Miscellaneous Member Employer-Originated Disability Retirement Applications, All Districts. [\$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Adopt Resolution No. 2023-167, a resolution of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside delegating authority for Local Safety Member and Miscellaneous Member employer-originated disability retirement applications, which resolution will serve as an amendment to Resolution No. 2011-246; and
- 2. Direct the Clerk of the Board to provide three (3) copies of each final, approved resolution to the Human Resources Department for distribution.

ACTION:Policy

6/28/2023

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Jeffries and duly carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:	Jeffries, Spiegel, Perez and Gutierrez
Nays:	None
Absent:	Washington
Date:	July 11, 2023
XC:	H.R.

Kimberly A. Rector Clerk of the Boa Deputy

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Yea	ar:	Next Fiscal Year:		т	Total Cost:		Ongoing Cost			
COST	\$	0	\$	0			\$	0		\$	0
NET COUNTY COST	\$	0	\$	0			\$	0		\$	0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: N/A						Budg	et	Adj	ustment:	No	
						For Fi	isc	al Y	'ear:	22/23	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

Resolution No. 2023-167 is needed as an addendum to Resolution No. 2011-246 to clarify that the Human Resources Director has the delegated authority under Government Code Section 21173 to make disability retirement applications to CalPERS on behalf of all employees. This Resolution includes both industrial and non-industrial applications. Resolution No. 2011-246 authorized the County of Riverside to file disability retirement applications with CalPERS but did not specifically include language that the Human Resources Director has the delegated authority to file those applications on behalf of the County of Riverside.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

There is no direct impact to residents or private businesses in the County of Riverside.

SUPPLEMENTAL: Additional Fiscal Information

ATTACHMENT:

A. Resolution No. 2023-167 Delegating Authority for Local Safety and Miscellaneous Members Employer Originated Disability Retirement Applications

Kriistine Bell-Valdez 6/28/2023

County of Riverside

Board of Supervisors

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

13

14 SAMOHTO

MICHAEL 8

k 19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

FUNN. \$2

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-167

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE DELEGATING AUTHORITY FOR LOCAL SAFETY MEMBER AND MISCELLANEOUS MEMBER EMPLOYER-ORIGINATED DISABILITY RETIREMENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, the County of Riverside (herein referred to as Agency) is a contracting agency of the California Public Employees' Retirement System;

WHEREAS, the Public Employees' Retirement Law requires that a contracting agency determine whether an employee of such agency in employment, whether a local safety member or a miscellaneous member, is disabled for purposes of the Public Employees' Retirement Law and whether such disability is "industrial" within the meaning of such Law; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has determined upon legal advice that it may, under Sections 21152 and 21173 of the Government Code, delegate authority to make such determinations to the incumbent of the office/position of Human Resources Director;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, DETERMINED AND ORDERED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside, in regular session assembled on July 11, 2023 at 9:30am or soon thereafter in the meeting room of the Board of Supervisors located on the 1st floor of the County Administrative Center, 4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, California, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside hereby delegates to the incumbent of the office/position of Human Resources Director the authority to make disability retirement applications for all employees of the County of Riverside, on behalf of the Agency, pursuant to Government Code section 21152 (c) for disability retirement of stated employees.

27 28

07.11.2023 3.24

1	Board of Supervisors County of Riverside
2	입다. 그는 것은 것은 것은 것은 것은 것은 것은 것을 통하는 것을 하는 것이 없는 것이 않는 것이 없는 것이 없 않 않는 것이 않 않이 않이 않이 않이 않이 않이 않이 않이 않 않다. 않 않 않 않 않 않 않 않 않 않 않 않 않 않 않 않 않
3	RESOLUTION NO. 2023-167
4	A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
5	DELEGATING AUTHORITY FOR LOCAL SAFETY MEMBER AND MISCELLANEOUS
6	MEMBER EMPLOYER-ORIGINATED DISABILITY RETIREMENT APPLICATIONS
7	
8	
9	By: Jan
10	Chair of the Board of Supervisors Kevin Jeffries
11	ATTEST:
12	Kimberly A. Rector Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
13	By: Mulaprit
14	Deputy
15	ADOPTED by Riverside County Board of Supervisors on July 11, 2023.
16	ROLL CALL:
17	Ayes: Jeffries, Spiegel, Perez and Gutierrez
18	Nays: None Absent: Washington
19	
20	The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by said Board of Supervisors on the date therein set forth.
21	KIMBERLY A. RECTOR, Clerk of said Board
22	By: Mashat
23	Deputy
24	07.11.2023 3.2
25	